In the

Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLLEGE, Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC., Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, ET AL., Respondents.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the First and Fourth Circuits

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OKLAHOMA AND 18 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOHN O'CONNOR OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL MITHUN MANSINGHANI SOLICITOR GENERAL COUNSEL OF RECORD OFFICE OF THE OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY GENERAL 313 N.E. TWENTY-FIRST STREET OKLAHOMA CITY, OK 73105 (405) 521-3921 MITHUN.MANSINGHANI@OAG.OK.GOV

MAY 9, 2022

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Р	age
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Experience of <i>Amici</i> States Since <i>Grutter</i> Demonstrates <i>Grutter</i> 's Erro- neous Assumptions About Race-Based Policies	9
II. <i>Grutter</i> Has Proven Inconsistent with Equal Protection Jurisprudence	. 19
III. THE DECISIONS BELOW, WHICH RELY ON NUMEROUS CONTRADICTORY RATIONALES AND CONCLUSIONS, CONFIRM <i>GRUTTER</i> IS UNWORKABLE	. 26
IV. THE HARM IMPOSED ON ASIAN-AMERICANS BY <i>Grutter</i> Warrants Its Overruling	. 32
CONCLUSION	. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 22, 31, 32, 39
Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan, 349 U.S. 294, (1955)32
City of Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) passim
DeFunis v. Odegaard, 416 U.S. 312 (1974)
Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin ("Fisher II"), 136 S.Ct. 2198 (2016) 22, 33, 37
Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees, Council 31, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018)
Knick v. Township of Scott, 139 S.Ct. 2162 (2019)26
Ramos v. Louisiana, 140 S.Ct. 1390 (2020)20
Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) passim
S. Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc., 138 S.Ct. 2080 (2018)
United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)22
Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)27
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.,</i> 476 U.S. 267 (1986) passim

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 36 (2010)	9
Cal. Const. art. I, § 31 (1996)	9
MI Const. art. 1, § 26 (2006)	9
Neb. Const. art. I, § 30 (2008)	9
Okla. Const. art. II, § 36A	9, 10
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	

STATUTES

Idaho Code Ann. § 67-5909A (2020)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 187-A:16-a (2012)	9
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 49.60.400 (1998)	9

JUDICIAL RULES

Sup. Ct. R.	. 37.4 1	L
-------------	----------	---

EXECUTIVE ORDERS

Fla. Executive Order 99-281 (1999)9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Hammond et al.,
Social Mobility Outcomes for HBCU Alumni, p.4, United Negro College Fund (2021), https://cdn.uncf.org/wp-content/ uploads/Social-Mobility-Report-FINAL.pdf 18
Institutional Research and Reporting, Annual Reports: First-Time Freshman Analysis, University of Oklahoma, https:// www.ou.edu/irr/data-center/annual-reports 10
Institutional Research and Reporting, <i>First-Time Freshman Analysis Fall 2019</i> , University of Oklahoma, https://www.ou. edu/content/dam/irr/docs/Annual% 20Reports/First%20Time% 20Freshmen/FTF_Analysis_Fall_2019_ revised%2010-15-20.pdf13
